ABB general purpose drives
ACS580 replaces ACS550
Replacement guide
FOR LIMITED DISTRIBUTION ONLY
Low voltage AC drives
2  ABB general purpose drives ACS580 replaces ACS550 | Replacement guide
Contents
4 Selection and sizing of the drive
4 Type designation
5 Options
6 Power and current range
8 Dimensions
10 Mounting
11 Free space requirements
12 Glandbox and installation height
13 Braking resistors
14 Electrical data
16  Default macro
18         Parameter groups
21 Commissioning ACS580 after ACS550 replacement
ABB general purpose drives ACS550
Replacement guide | ABB general purpose drives ACS580 replaces ACS550  3
Using the replacement guide
Important notice
This replacement guide is intended for limited distribution to
ABB’s technical partners and customers who are replacing
the ACS550 drive with the ACS580 general purpose drive.
ABB has prepared this document to aid sales associates,
authorized channel partners and customers in the
replacement. Every attempt has been made to ensure the
accuracy of the information.
All installation and electrical work should be carried out by a
trained professional. ABB takes no responsibility for any
damages or other liability whatsoever (including any
consequential damages, even if ABB or an ABB representative
had advised of the possibility of such damages) resulting from
the use or selection of this document for any information,
apparatus, method, process, or similar item disclosed in this
document. Specification is subject to change without notice.
This guide will help you to replace the ACS550 drive with the
ACS580 general purpose drive. Follow the steps outlined in this
guide to find the optimal replacement product and to speed up
the replacement process.
Step 1: sizing of the drive and selecting options
Compare power range, mounting methods and dimensions to
select the correct ACS580 product against the ACS550 drive.
Step 2: wiring and parameter setup
Compare electrical data and basic parameter range for optimal
replacement. Use the replacement manual to help on
commissioning.
ABB general purpose drives ACS580
4  ABB general purpose drives ACS580 replaces ACS550 | Replacement guide
Selection and sizing of the drive
Type designation
1. Start with identifying type designation of your ACS550 drive.
2. Compare the motor's power and current rating from the ratings table below. More detailed ratings tables are on pages 6 and 7.
3. Compare the options on the next page.
ACS550 – 01 – 03A3 – 4 + B055
Product series
Types and construction (01 = wall mounted, 02 = fl oor mounted)
Ratings (Ampere)
Voltages
Options
ACS550 ACS580
Nominal
current (A)
I2N
Power
(kW)
PN
Type
designation
Frame
size
Frame
size
Type
designation
Power
(kW)
PN
Nominal
current (A)
IN
– – – –
R0
ACS580-01-02A6-4 0.75 2.6
3.3 1.1 ACS550-01-03A3-4
R1
ACS580-01-03A3-4 1.1 3.3
4.1 1.5 ACS550-01-04A1-4 ACS580-01-04A0-4 1.5 4
5.4 2.2 ACS550-01-05A4-4 ACS580-01-05A6-4 2.2 5.6
6.9 3 ACS550-01-06A9-4
R1
ACS580-01-07A2-4 3 7.2
8.8 4 ACS550-01-08A8-4 ACS580-01-09A4-4 4 9.4
11.9 5.5 ACS550-01-012A-4 ACS580-01-12A6-4 5.5 12.6
15.4 7.5 ACS550-01-015A-4
R2 R2
ACS580-01-017A-4 7.5 17
23 11 ACS550-01-023A-4 ACS580-01-025A-4 11 25
31 15 ACS550-01-031A-4
R3 R3
ACS580-01-032A-4 15 32
38 18.5 ACS550-01-038A-4 ACS580-01-038A-4 18.5 38
45 22 ACS550-01-045A-4 ACS580-01-045A-4 22 45
59 30 ACS550-01-059A-4
R4
R4
ACS580-01-062A-4 30 62
72 37 ACS550-01-072A-4 ACS580-01-073A-4 37 73
87 45 ACS550-01-087A-4
R5
ACS580-01-088A-4 45 88
125 55 ACS550-01-125A-4 R5 ACS580-01-106A-4 55 106
157 75 ACS550-01-157A-4
R6
R6 ACS580-01-145A-4 75 145
180 90 ACS550-01-180A-4
R7
ACS580-01-169A-4 90 169
205 110 ACS550-01-195A-4 ACS580-01-206A-4 110 206
246 132 ACS550-01-246A-4
R8
ACS580-01-246A-4 132 246
290 160 ACS550-01-290A-4 ACS580-01-293A-4 160 293
368 200 ACS550-01-368A-4
R8
(free-standing unit)
R9
ACS580-01-363A-4 200 363
486 250 ACS550-02-486A-4 ACS580-01-430A-4 250 430
526 280 ACS550-02-526A-4
R10
ACS580-04-505A-4 250 505
602 315 ACS550-02-602A-4 ACS580-04-585A-4 315 585
645 355 ACS550-02-645A-4 ACS580-04-650A-4 355 650
R11
ACS580-04-725A-4 400 725
ACS580-04-820A-4 450 820
ACS580-04-880A-4 500 880
ACS550 Nominal ratings
I2N Continuous rms current. 10% overload is allowed for 1 minute in
10 minutes.
PN Typical motor power in 400 V at normal use.